
   
 

 
 

Summary 
This report contains a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital financial performance 
for the financial year 2019/20 as at Month 10 (31 January 2020).  It also contains information 
on the level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 January 2020.  

 

Recommendations 
That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee notes the following for Month 10:  
1. Note the overall financial outturn forecast for LB Barnet services and the other 

financial matters included 
2. Note the risks section and consider areas any potential risks that need to be reflected 

in the forecast for future periods 
 

 

 

Finance Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 

18 March 2020 

Title  
Chief Financial Officer Report  

Month 10 (January 2020) 

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A: Revenue tables 

Appendix B: Capital tables 

Officer Contact Details  
Ben Jay, Assistant Director of Finance 

ben.jay@barnet.gov.uk    

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

1 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s financial forecast for the 2019/20 financial year as 
at Month 10 (31 January 2020).  

 

1.2 The General Fund revenue forecast for 2019/20 as at month 10 is a net 
overspend of £1.055m. This is a favourable movement of £0.362m on the Month 
9 forecast. This is due to a £276k improvement in the forecast net cost of general 
fund services, combined with a further application of £86k of reserves. This is shown 
in table 1. 

 

1.3 This forecast is stated after the contributions to and from specific and general 
earmarked reserves reported for Month 10 totalling £5.567m (net drawdown), as 
shown below in Table 1. Excluding these reserve movements, the net forecast 
overspend would be £6.623 (previously £6.899m). 

 
Table 1 – forecast outturn for general fund services 
 

Service Areas 
Revised 
Budget 

Month 10 
forecast 
before 

reserves 
movements 

Variation 
to revised 

budget 

Reserve 
Movements 

Month 10 
variation 

to 
revised 
budget 

In-
Month 
change 

Month 9  
variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adults and Health 115,949 119,171 3,222 (648) 2,574 (45) 2,620 

Assurance  5,690 6,537 847 (779) 68 (2) 70 

Children's Family 
Services 

67,480 68,469 990 0 990 (419) 1,408 

Growth and 
Corporate services 

40,505 44,038 3,533 (1,281) 2,251 83 2,168 

Environment 11,689 15,820 4,131 (2,609) 1,522 5 1,518 

Finance 59,785 53,685 (6,100) (250) (6,350) 16 (6,365) 

Total at Month 10 301,098 307,721 6,623 (5,567) 1,055 (362) 1,418 

          

Total at Month 9 301,098 307,997 6,899 (5,482) 1,418 
   

          

In-Month change 0 (276) (276) (86) (362)     

 

1.4 There is increasing confidence that the forecast is deliverable. The forecast takes into 
account the fact that some planned areas of savings have not been fully delivered. As 
a result, a key challenge in the coming months will be planning for the delivery of 
agreed savings in next financial year (2020/21).  

 



   
 

1.5 The actual outturn at 31 March could be affected by the coronavirus, but as at 
the date of the report there are only 3 weeks of the year left. The current forecast 
has not been adjusted for the virus, although the impact of any contingency 
arrangements are being estimated.  As further information becomes available 
and can be quantified, it will be included in financial forecast for this year and, 
more importantly, for 2020/21.  

 

1.6 The key movements since last month are summarised below.  

 

1.7 Adults and Health: £0.045m favourable movement. The current forecast is for the 
service to overspend by £2.574m, a £0.045m improvement compared to Month 9. 
This change is due to a reduction in anticipated staffing costs within Adults Social 
Care and Equalities and Intelligence workforce budgets. The overall overspend is 
chiefly due to the cost of social care placements, as activity during the year has 
proven to be higher than anticipated in the budget. The forecast is shown after the 
contributions from reserves and provisions, totalling £2.897m.  

 

1.8 Risks remain for this area in the final weeks of the year, but it is considered that the 
key risks have been included in the current forecast at a reasonable level, and that 
the forecast is expected to be delivered. Further commentary on risks and mitigations 
for this area are included elsewhere in this report. 

 

1.9 Children’s Family Services: £0.419m favourable movement. The current forecast 
is for the service is to overspend by £0.989m, which shows a £0.419m improvement 
to the position forecast at month 9. Key elements driving this improvement are: 

 £0.204m additional DSG funding (within Early Help) and reduced costs of 
£0.106m (now charged to High Needs);  

 £0.121m of planned activities not expected to take place this financial year  

 £0.176m drawn down from the Troubled Families Reserve.   

 £0.088m adverse movement in Placements and  

 £0.119m reflecting additional Legal costs  
 

1.10 Growth and Corporate Services: £0.083m adverse movement. The current 
forecast is for the service to overspend by £2.251m, a £0.083m adverse movement 
compared to month 9. Key changes include 

 Capitalisation of Brent Cross Income totalling £0.309m, (previously shown 
as revenue but required to be recorded as a capital receipt under changed 
guidance),  

 Additional IT costs of £0.142m in relation to decommissioning Barnet 
House (although work is in hand to identify whether some of those costs 
may be capitalised, so reducing the cost forecast), and  

 reduced forecast costs of £0.414m against the total Re budget. Further 
details are included elsewhere in this report.   

 

 

1.11 Environment: £0.005m adverse movement.  The current forecast is for the service 
to overspend by £1.522m, an £0.005m adverse movement compared to month 9. 
Key overall variances include 

 Overspending in Waste services (£1.499m), Greenspaces Development 
(£0.249m) and Environment Management costs (£0.272m) 



   
 

 Underspending in Grounds Maintenance (£0.270m), Management Costs 
and Service Support costs (£0.228m).  
 

1.12 The overall forecast to year end 2019/20 is an overspend of £1.522m 
 

1.13 Finance (incl. Capital Finance): £0.016m favourable movement: The current 
forecast is for the service to underspend by £6.350m compared to £6.365m in Month 
9.  

 

Addressing the overspend 

 

1.14 The forecast £1.055m overall overspend position requires mitigation, in accordance 
with financial regulations. Recovery plans detailing management actions have been 
developed and are shown in Table 5. Clearly, improvement has been secured 
between month 9 and month 10. Work continues to be undertaken to reduce both the 
overall cost of operations and the reliance on reserves.    

 
Reserves  
 

1.15 The council has set aside specific amounts as reserves for future policy purposes or 
to cover contingencies. As at 1 April 2019, the council held reserves of £63.626m.   

 

1.16 The financial plan for 2019/20 assumed use of reserves totalling £8.057m for 
revenue and £0.600m for capital. Subsequent agreed use of reserves in additional to 
previous plans include use of the special parking account, public health reserve, 
transformation funding set aside, and other use of revenue reserves. At month 10, 
this amounts to £5.567m. If the projected overspend is funded from reserves, the 
total use of reserves in the year is then £14.224 (£8.657m planned and £5.567m in 
addition to plan). This will leave reserves at the end of the year of £49.402m (against 
a planned level of £54.969m). 

 

1.17 The latest assessment suggests that £3.519m of the £5.567m is recurrent which will 
inform our understanding of the cost savings targets for 2020/21. 

 
Table 2: Reserves Summary 

Reserve 
Movements 

Balance 
Brought 
Forward 

Use of 
reserves 
agreed in 
budget 
setting 

Resulting 
balance 

(1) 

Additional 
in-year 
use of 

reserves 

Resulting 
balance 

(2) 

Forecast 
overspend 

Current 
Estimate of 

Balance 
Carried 
Forward 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Revenue Reserves 
- non-earmarked 

49,950 (8,057) 41,893 (3,324) 38,569 (1,055) 37,514 

Revenue Reserves 
- earmarked 

9,298   9,298 (2,243) 7,055   7,055 

total revenue 59,248 (8,057) 51,191 (5,567) 45,624 (1,055) 44,569 

Capital Reserves 4,378 (600) 3,778  3,778   3,778 

total all 63,626 (8,657) 54,969 (5,567) 49,402 (1,055) 48,347 

Housing Revenue Account 



   
 

 

1.18 The current forecast for the HRA is for a deficit of £2.6m, to be funded from the HRA 
reserve. This is a £1m variance from the revised budget, which targeted a £1.6m 
deficit. However, the revised budget removed a planned £9.1m contribution to capital 
expenditure (further to the lifting of the borrowing cap), so the overall position for the 
year remains substantially better than previously planned. Details of the HRA are set 
out in section 3.   

 

Dedicated Schools Grant  
 

1.19 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget for 2019/20 has been revised to take 
into account the brought forward reserve of £1.543m and additional funding from 
Central Government. With these additions to the budget the DSG adopted planned 
spend of £222.012m in 2019/20. The current forecast shows no use of the brought 
forward reserve of £1.543m which will be carried forward to 2020/21.  This is due to 
the underspending against the Growth Fund, partly (but not fully) offset by increased 
expenditure in the High Needs block. Further detail is in section 4.  

 

Capital  
 

1.20 The forecast as at 31 January 2020 on the council’s 2019/20 capital programme is 
£311.891m; £272.894m relates to the General Fund programme, including the Brent 
Cross project (£123.455m), and £39.997m relates to the HRA capital programme. 
Capital investment is set out in detail in section 5. 

 
Long- and Short-term borrowing and investment (Treasury Management)  

 

1.21 The council continues to operate within agreed prudential indicators and the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. Details are set out at Section 7 of this 
report.  

 

1.22 As at 31 December 2019, the council held long term debt of £384.08m, compared 
with the agreed operational limit of £639.4m; short term debt of £15m; and short term 
investments of £91m. 

 

Debtors 
 

1.23 Between December 2019 and January 2020 overall debtors increased by £598k. 
Overdue debtors (up to 30 days and older) as at 31 January 2020 was £19.576m, a 
decrease of £7.719m for the same period in 2019 where the outstanding balance 
was £27.295m.    

  



   
 

2 Revenue Forecast - General Fund services 
 

2.1 The General Fund revenue forecast for 2019/20 is a net overspend of £1.055m, a 
favourable movement of £0.362m on the Month 9 forecast position. This forecast is 
stated after the contributions to and from specific and general earmarked reserves 
reported at Month 10 totalling £5.567m, as shown in Table 1 (above). Excluding 
these reserve movements, the forecast overspend would be £6.623m.  

 

2.2 The main movements in forecast between Month 9 and Month 10 are shown in table 
2 below. 

 
Table 3: In-Month Movement (from Month 9 to Month 10) 
 
 

Service 
Month 9 
Variance 

Month 10 
Variance 

Movement 
Adverse / 

(Favourable) 
commentary 

  £000 £000 £000   

Adults and 
Health 

2,620 2,574 (45) 

The favourable monthly variance movement 
relates to an improvement in the income forecast 
from Finchley Lido Leisure centre, after 
negotiations with the provider (GLL).  

  

Current forecasts for social care services 
indicate that the month 8 forecast is unchanged. 
However, this masks several emerging demand 
pressures, and mitigating actions that have been 
taken to address that.  

  

The forecast takes account of possible additional 
demand across the winter period. Further details 
of risks and assumptions are set out below.  

Assurance 69 67 (2)  NA 

Children's 
Family 
Services 

1,408 990 (419) 

The favourable movement of £0.419m is the 
result of additional DSG funding within Early 
Help (£0.204m) and costs of £0.106m now 
charged to High Needs; planned activities not 
expected to materialise this financial year 
totalling £0.121m and £0.176m drawn down 
from the Troubled Families Reserve.  These 
favourable movement are offset by a £0.088m 
adverse movement in Placements and the 
continuing pressure of additional Legal costs of 
£119k in Education and Skills 

Growth and 
Corporate 
Services 

2,168 2,251 83 

The movement includes adverse impacts of the 
capitalisation of Brent Cross Income totalling 
£0.309m, (previously shown as revenue but 
required to be recorded as a capital receipt under 
changed guidance);  
Additional IT costs of £0.142m in relation to 
decommissioning Barnet House (although work 
is in hand to identify whether some of those costs 
may be capitalised, so reducing the cost 
forecast), and  



   
 

Service 
Month 9 
Variance 

Month 10 
Variance 

Movement 
Adverse / 

(Favourable) 
commentary 

  £000 £000 £000   
Reduced forecast costs of £0.414m against the 
total Re budget.  
 

Environment 1,518 1,522 5 

The favourable movement is mainly the result of 
an improved position within Street Scene. There 
was a further reduction in forecasts across 
Street Scene of £0.210m relating to revised 
agency cost forecasts, and a further £0.051m 
across other services, offset by a loss of £0.069 
for commercial waste income and other parts of 
the service. 

Finance (6,365) (6,350) 16 NA 

Total 1,418 1,055 (363)   

 
 

2.3 The main reasons for the overspend of £1.055m forecast as at Month 10 are set out 
below.  

 
 

Adults Services and Health 
  

2.4 Sports and Leisure budget is reporting a pressure of £0.395m (no change from 
Month 9), because of income loss due to the closure of the wet area of Finchley Lido 
Leisure centre. The wet area has been closed from March 2019 due to structural 
issues with the roof. 

 

2.5 Adults Placements budget is reporting an overspend of £2.004m, no movement from 
Month 9 forecast position. The forecast includes an allowance of £0.969m to cover 
for potential increase in placements costs for the last quarter of the year. The 
adverse movement and additional provision in the forecast for further increases in 
placement costs is mitigated by a combination of additional funding (related to 
transformation activity), improved forecasts for client income, and agreement to 
capitalise some costs current shown as revenue expenditure (related to assistive 
technology and telecare).  

 

2.6 The placement overspend is largely due to the cost of client care packages in Older 
Adults (£4.631m), with some smaller overspends forecast in Mental Health services 
(£0.693m). These are offset by underspending in other areas. Further to a detailed 
activity forecast undertaken in May 2019, there have been more than 100 new cases 
presented above the allowance made at that time. To offset the overall pressure on 
service delivery budgets, there has been a release of £2.897m of the ordinary 
residence provision.  

 



   
 

2.7 Non-placement costs are forecasting to overspend by £0.214 in the area of 
Workforce and Prevention Services. Workforce is reporting an overspend of £0.193m 
due to savings that cannot be achieved as planned and agency budget reduction 
(£0.484m) offset by underspends in other areas (£0.291m). The reduction since 
month 9 of £0.005m is due to revised forecasts for several staffing budgets where it 
is now clear that any recruitment activity is unlikely to lead to costs in the current 
year. 

 

2.8 Prevention Services budget is reporting an overspend in the area of Deprivation of 
Liberties (DOLs) and in spend with Voluntary Organisations. An underspend is 
reported in Telecare, resulting in a net overall overspend in this area of £0.021m (no 
change from last month).  

 

2.9 Month 10 forecast includes a provision for costs during the remainder of the year. 
These cannot be known with certainty, although the level of certainty will undoubtedly 
increase in the coming weeks. While this cannot yet be sure, based on available 
information, the service and the finance business partners are reasonably confident 
that the overall costs for the year will be either as presented in this report, or less 
(with the risk of further increase in costs having been substantially mitigated). 

 

2.10 Risks are being monitored monthly in joint meetings between the service and finance 
business partners. The key risks being monitored in this area are normal demand 
related and a potential winter spike in activity. (These points are also covered below 
in the section on risks and assumptions.) 

 

 
Children and Family Services 

 

2.11 The overall forecast to year end 2019/20 is an overspend of £0.989m. Key pressures 
making up this overspend are as set out below and further detail is in appendix A. 

 

2.12 There is a net £2.120m pressure on non-staffing of which the main areas include: 
 

 Legal Fees funding gap of £0.300m in Family Services and £0.119m in 
Education, totalling £0.419m.  

 CSC 0-25 totalling £0.857, mainly due to pressures in Supported Living 
(£0.367m), Residential Care (£0.184m) and Short Breaks Activities 
(£0.091m) 

 Onwards and Upwards cost pressures leading to a forecast overspend of 
£1.151m offset by an underspend in Asylum Seekers of (£0.388m) 

 

2.13 There is a net staffing pressure in CSC 0-25 of £0.362m mainly due to increased 
agency costs.  This pressure is offset by net underspends on staffing of £0.728m 
(Early Help 0-19 £0.467m, Social Care Management £0.305m), which are supporting 
the overall forecast pressure across the service. 

 

2.14 The level of children’s court proceedings continues to cause financial pressures 
(£0.419m). Further work is underway to understand whether this is primarily due to 
the volume of activity or a change in the complexity of cases.  

 



   
 

2.15 CSC 0-25 is forecasting an overall overspend of £0.857 with specific overspends 
identified in Residential Care (£0.184m) and Supported Living (£0.367m). The CSC 
0-25 process will be subject to an Internal Audit review to improve systems and data 
quality, intended to  which will provide better information for forecasting and 
monitoring.   

 

2.16 The Onwards and Upwards Service is forecasting a £1.151m overspend. This relates 
to over-18 UASC clients who are unable to access benefits or housing tenancies and 
where the full cost of accommodation sits with the Local Authority (LA).  While this is 
supported by a net positive forecast of £0.388m on U16/17 Asylum Seekers, to 
mitigate this pressure, regular placements monitoring meetings are now in place with 
the Service Managers to review individual client placements and to explore lower 
cost options. 

 

2.17 Costs associated with individuals and families falling into the designation of having 
‘no recourse to public funds’ are forecast to overspend the budget provision by 
£0.223m by the end of the year. (This is a demand led area of expenditure with 
statutory requirement to provide services.) 

 

2.18 The Children’s Social Care 0-25 service has a forecast overspend of £0.362m for 
disabled children and £0.731m for the 18-25 year placements for young people 
moving to adult social care (transitions).  

 

2.19 Business rates in the Libraries Service increased in excess of the budgeted amounts 
resulting in a forecast overspend of £0.090m. 

 
 
Growth and Corporate Services  

 

2.20 The overall forecast to year end 2019/20 is an overspend of £2.251m. This 
is an adverse movement of £0.083m from month 9. The key pressures on the overall 
budget remains within the CSG Managed Budget, which is reporting a £2.309m 
overspend, together with other overspending in Customer Services and Digital 
support (£0.185m) and in Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(£0.208m). Underspends are mitigating the overall position, and occur in the areas of 
Re (£447m), Commercial Management (£0.137m) and the CSG Management Fee 
(£0.236m).  

 

2.21 CSG Managed Budget overspending is due to a number of factors, noted in previous 
reports. These include £0.580m relating to unbudgeted rates, rents and running 
costs arising from with delays in moving out of Barnet House and LBP, and £0.147m 
for additional security costs that have been incurred across the estate due to the 
delayed move (as above) and as sites in the Brent Cross development scheme have 
been vacated.  Additional rates of £0.248m for the Colindale building have been 
billed; these have been challenged and the resolution of this will take some time.  

 



   
 

2.22 A further pressure has arisen this month in relation to an accounting adjustment of 
£0.309m in relation to Brent Cross income. The lease has been reclassified as a 
Finance lease, with the income now required to be treated as a capital receipt (rather 
than revenue income). A further £0.142m has arisen in relation to IT 
decommissioning costs for both NLBP 2 and Barnet House. However, it may be 
possible to charge these IT costs to capital budgets and discussions are under way 
regarding this.  

 

2.23 The shortfall in vending machine income (reported last month) has been reviewed. 
Customer Services Group (CSG/Capita) are working to put revised arrangements in 
place.  

 

2.24 Negotiation for the recoupment of a range of costs associated with the contractual 
completion of the Oakleigh Road depot is under way, and affects budgets in both 
Environment and Corporate Services (Estates). Costs are currently shown as net nil 
(i.e. no overall impact on the forecast). It is not possible to be certain on the level of 
costs to be recovered, nor when this will be determined.   

 

2.26 In relation to Re the £0.448m underspend against budget is the outcome of 
negotiated elements of the contract which has resulted in a benefit against the 
management fee, and the agreement of the contract year 5 and year 6 invoices. Year 
6 was not previously anticipated to be agreed in this financial year, and the benefit of 
reaching agreement has resulted in a benefit falling in the current year.  

 
Environment 

 

2.25 The overall forecast to year end 2019/20 is an overspend of £1.522m.  Key variances 
include overspending in Waste services (£1.499m), Greenspaces Development 
(£0.249m) and Environment Management costs (£0.272m), offset by underspending 
in Grounds Maintenance (£0.270m) and other Management Costs and Service 
Support costs (£0.228m).  

 

2.26 Overspending in Waste (Front Line) Services includes £1.499m within the Street 
Scene Service. This is mainly due to projected overspending of £1.051m in staffing 
and £0.411m in maintenance costs. The vehicle costs have increased in the last two 
financial years due to the age of the current fleet. There has also been a reduction in 
forecast costs across Street Scene arising from a review of necessary agency costs. 
This was offset by a reduction in anticipated commercial waste income of £0.123m. 

 

2.27 The Month 10 projections have been adjusted to account for the £0.231m additional 
costs Street Scene have incurred arising from remedial works at the Oakleigh Road 
Depot.  

 

2.28 Tree Planting Scheme - the projection for Month 10 includes an agreed drawdown of 
£0.505m from reserves. This was previously agreed by Policy & Resources 
Committee (2018/19). 

 

2.29 Greenspaces has an overspend of £249k, with an underlying overspend of £0.450m 
(due to the service being unable to achieve planned savings) offset by £0.201m of 
S106 monies and Local Authority Parks. 



   
 

 

Finance (including central and capital finance) 
 

2.30 Finance costs are forecast to underspend by £6.350m compared to £6.365m in 
Month 10.  The adverse movement of £0.016m is due to an updated rent allowances 
forecast in Revenue & Benefits. Funds of £250k were drawn down and reported in 
month 9, to offset costs arising from strategic service transformation. 

 
Public Health 

 

2.31 The service is forecasting to overspend in the areas of: Early Years (£200k), Health 
Visiting Services (£81k), Sexual Health (£47k) and Other (£22k) . Overspending will 
be offset by a drawdown of funds from the Public Health reserve. Table 4 (below) 
summarises the position. 

 
 
Table 4: Public Health Grant (Month 10) 

Public Health 2019-20     
Month 10 

2019-
20 
Budget 

Actuals 
to date 

Current 
Forecast  

Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Movement 
frm last 
mth 

  £000   £000 £000 £000 

Adults Funding           

Savings 340 340 340 0 0 

Wider Determinants 1,300 1,300 1,300 0 0 

Adults Funding Total 1,640 1,640 1,640 0 0 

Children's Funding           

Early Years 925 1,125 1,125 200 200 

HV CommOfficer 75 86 86 11 0 

MASH Officer 50 50 50 0 0 

Savings 340 340 340 0 0 

Health Visiting Services 4,281 3,636 4,362 81 0 

School Nursing Service 955 818 982 27 0 

Oral Health 59 39 59 0 0 

Children's Funding Total 6,684 6,094 7,004 320 200 

PH Own Budget           

Drugs & Alcohol 2,906 2,125 2,906 (1) 0 

Health Checks 257 40 257 0 0 

Legal 0 4 10 10 0 

Sexual Health 3,110 1,794 3,157 47 0 

Staffing and Support 1,586 1,335 1,511 (75) 0 

Tobacco Control 150 21 150 0 0 
Young People's Public 
Health 256 (80) 236 (21) (257) 

Health In All Policies 38 0 35 (3) 0 

Health Care PH 75 (17) 75 (0) 8 

PH Own Budget Total 8,379 5,221 8,337 (42) (249) 



   
 

Public Health 2019-20     
Month 10 

2019-
20 
Budget 

Actuals 
to date 

Current 
Forecast  

Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Movement 
frm last 
mth 

  £000   £000 £000 £000 

Total Before Reserves 16,703 12,955 16,981 278 (49) 

Reserve Drawdown 0   (278) (278) 49 

Total After Reserves 16,703 12,955 16,703 0 0 

      

Non-Grant Budget 2019-20 
Month 10 

2019-
20 
Budget 

Actuals 
to date 

Current 
Forecast  

Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Movement 
frm last 
mth 

  £000   £000 £000 £000 

Safety, Health & Wellbeing 111 133 111 0 0 

Equalities and Intelligence 100 0 60 (40) 0 

Non-Grant Budget 211 133 171 (40) 0 

 

Savings 
 

2.32 In 2019/20 the council budgeted to deliver £19.965m of savings. Table 5 below 
summarises the value of savings that are expected to be achieved against that 
savings programme. It shows that £16.750m of savings is expected to be delivered 
by year end, representing 84% of the target (which is the same as projected last 
month). Delivery of these savings is included in the forecasts reported in section 1. 

 
 
Table 5: Savings Delivery, 2019/20 
 

Service Area 
Savings 
target 

2019/20 

Savings 
Delivered 

as at 
31/01/2020 

Total Savings 
Expected to be 

Delivered by 
31/3/20 

(Gap)/Over 
to plan 

Service 
area gap  

% 

  £.000 £.000 £.000 £.000   

Adults & Safeguarding (7,518) (5,903) (6,636) (882) 11.7% 

Children and Family Services (3,912) (3,599) (3,912) 0 0.0% 

Environment (4,567) (2,805) (3,917) (650) 14.2% 

Growth and Corporate Services (3,925) (2,101) (2,258) (1,667) 42.5% 

Assurance (43) (27) (27) (16) 37.6% 

Total (19,965) (14,435) (16,750) (3,215)   

Percentages 100.0% 72.3% 83.9% 16.1%   

 
 



   
 

2.33 Adults and Health savings of £7.518m are largely expected to be achieved in 
2019/20. The £0.882m gap relates to staffing efficiencies not achieved (£0.305m) 
and a combination of care package reviews and other savings (£0.577m). A further 
review of savings is in hand which may result in an improved forecast. (It should also 
be noted that some savings planned are also in the area where demand has risen 
more than anticipated – Older Adults - reducing capacity to delivery simultaneous 
savings.)  

   

2.34 Growth and Corporate Services forecast savings gap is £1.667m (£3.925m less 
£2.258m) and is partly due delay in moving to the new offices in Colindale where 
savings were anticipated. Savings in relation to moving to the new Customer Service 
Model have also been delayed for the same reason. A total of £1.186m which was 
planned to be achieved by the transfer of properties and debt management 
to Opendoor Homes Ltd will now commence in 2020/21. Savings will be delivered 
when the properties transfer or are acquired, contracts and agreements are being 
prepared. Other services are reviewing the position to ensure maximum savings 
delivery with a further improvement in Month 11.  

 
 

2.35 Environment service have delivered savings of £2.805m as at Month 10, and this is 
the same as month 9. The total forecasted gap is £0.650m made up of £0.450m for 
Greenspaces and £0.200m due to Street Scene having revised saving target which is 
under review. 

 
 
Recovery plans 
 

2.36 The total gross forecast overspend in Table 1 is £6.623m. In addition to the savings 
plans agreed as part of setting service budgets, all service areas have developed 
recovery plans to mitigate against overspends arising within the year. Mitigating 
actions totalling £3.253m have been developed and are offsetting the pressures 
experienced within service areas. The impact of these action are included within the 
position set out in table 1.   

 
Table 6: Recovery plans 
 
 

Service area 
Mitigations 

  

  £'000 

Adults and Health 1,330 

Leisure 0 

Children's Family Services 1,548 

Growth and Corporate services 0 

Environment 375 

Total 3,253 

 
 
 



   
 

Revenue Forecast Assumptions  
 

2.37 The main assumptions and risks underpinning the figures in the revenue forecast for 
each service area are detailed below. 

 

2.38 The forecast for adults services assumes that additional client numbers and care 
needs including winter pressure demand are at the level of increase experienced in 
the last two years. Demand at a higher or lower level will have a resultant impact on 
the outturn.  

 

2.39 Management actions by adults services to reduce budget pressures (amounting to 
£1.330m and the assumed level of savings delivery of £6.636m is also included in 
the current forecast. The forecast also reflects pay and non-pay inflation. Again, 
variations to those values will impact on the outturn position.  

 

2.40 The forecast for services to children and families builds in assumed placement costs 
of £0.269m (£0.203m on external placements and £0.066m on internal placements). 
However due to the frequent need to respond to unplanned, rapidly developing, or 
emergency situations can mean that actual expenditure will be different to the current 
forecast. The forecast assumes that £0.430m of risks are offset by mitigating actions.  

 

2.41 Forecasts for growth and corporate services are regularly updated to reflect known 
and expected budget pressures or improvements. Initially the move to the new 
Colindale Building was forecast to take place on completion of the new build 
(September 2018). However, due to delays to the scheme, and while most staff 
moved between May and July 2019, some staff remain in both Barnet House and 
North London Business Park 2. As a result, the full planned savings could not be 
realised in 2019/20. The current forecast assumes that NLBP 2 will not vacated in full 
until June 2020, that two floors at Barnet House will remain occupied by The Barnet 
Group.  

 

2.42 Within Housing, the temporary accommodation budget is particularly susceptible to 
fluctuation in demand and these forecasts are under regular review. Risks to the 
budget are monitored and included in the forecast as they are deemed necessary.  
 

2.43 In Environment budgets, the forecast for Commercial Services includes a £0.300m 
adjustment to take into account the loss of income due to the change in policy for the 
collection of commercial waste services. The shortfall will be covered by central 
resources. 

 

 
Oakleigh Road Depot (Environment and Growth departments) 

 

2.44 The in-year costs arising as a result of the Oakleigh Road depot remedial works are 
under review. Costs include both additional cash expenditure (for example in 
remedial works) and costs re-directed from other purposes. Costs are currently 
excluded from the forecast in table 1 as it is intended to recover all additional costs 
from the contractor.  

 



   
 

2.45 Treatment of costs in each financial year is under review, and may require a cost 
pressure to be reported in month 11. The negotiations with the contractor will not yet 
have concluded and the treatment in the accounts will have been determined by 
then; it is anticipated that the correct accounting treatment will require unrecovered 
costs to be funded in the short term by the Council, pending resolution of claims with 
the contractor. Some costs will continue into next financial year, and the impact of 
these is also under review, together with the scope to recover them.  

 
 

Risks and uncertainties  
 

2.46 The overall budget forecast set out in this report is based upon detailed information 
agreed with service areas. However, there are other financial risks which have been 
identified but which have been assessed as unlikely to impact on the outturn position. 
These further risks are detailed in below, together with an assessment of the 
potential financial impact.  

 

 

Table 7: Risks and uncertainties excluded from the Month 10 forecast 

Service Area Description of Risk 
Best Case 

 
£000 

Mid-point 
estimate 

£000 

Worst 
case 
£000 

Adults and 
Health 

2018-19 Accrual Pressure 0 100 220 

Children's 
Family 
Services 

The requirement for legal support due to 
increased proceedings the potential risk of 
£0.100m could increase the current adverse 
forecast. 

0 50 100 

Staffing £0.190m – This risk in respect of 
agency social workers within Assessment, 
intervention and Planning (£0.100m) and 
Corporate Parenting, Disability and Performance 
(£0.090m)  of agency staff continuing to year 
end and not terminating at current projected 
dates. 

0 100 190 

Section 17 Placements and Spend (£0.150m)– 

Additional commitments arise that above the 

budgeted levels. 

0 75 150 

Late invoices of approximately £0.237m recently 
been received from Haringey Council covering 
financial years 2013 /14 to 2015/16.  

0 237 237 

 

Brent Cross development: spend may not be 
fully recoverable from developer. All costs are to 
be identified by project manager including those 
within the Estates budget and capitalised where 
appropriate. Total circa £1.713m. 

0 856 1,284 

Growth and 
Corporate 
services 

Re Guaranteed Income (bad debt): being 
investigated as part of the GI review and has not 
yet been agreed. There is a possibility of a 
pressure as a result of the review. £0.200m 
figure is currently based on an estimate to be 
confirmed. 

0 100 200 

Re Guaranteed PDA Income - as the income is 
contained within the HRA, this will show as a 
shortfall within the GI budget. Re to provide 
monthly updates as agreed so that any ongoing 

64 129 258 



   
 

Service Area Description of Risk 
Best Case 

 
£000 

Mid-point 
estimate 

£000 

Worst 
case 
£000 

pressures/issues can be identified. Estimate 
£0.258m. 

Re Guaranteed Income Year 6 income target: 
Assumption is Re will fund £1.588m shortfall. 

0 397 794 

HRA Insurance Costs: The insurance costs 
currently are being forecast is in line with 
budget. The risk is the actual charges will be 
greater than budget. A risk of £1.4m. 

0 700 1400 

HRA accelerated decants: 
Accelerated decant is required from a block of 
HRA properties. This is due to commence in 
early 2020/21 but any decants occurring in 
2019/20 could impact on the HRA and/or the 
temporary accommodation budget. Amount tbc. 
 

Tbc tbc  tbc 

Environment 

Oakleigh Road Remedial works: There has 
been a significant issue arising in year regarding 
the Oakleigh depot which has had a major 
operational impact on waste collection and other 
environment services. Remedial works 
commenced on 18 November 2019 resulting in 
significant service disruption which is likely to 
last until at least June 2020.  

 
 
 

(721) 
 
 
 
 

252 
 

883 
 

    

3 Housing Revenue Account  
 

3.1 The agreed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019/20 planned for a deficit 
of £10.713m, to be offset by a corresponding use of the reserve built up in previous 
years. A key determinant of that budget position was a planned contribution to capital 
expenditure of £9.074m (see table 8). 

 

3.2 The transfer to capital funds is now not intended to take place but rather to be funded 
from borrowing (further to the removal of the HRA borrowing cap), reducing planned 
expenditure by £9.074m. Overall, the HRA is now budgeted to deliver a reduced deficit, 
of £1.638m. Against this budget, it is expected that the forecast net income and 
expenditure will yield net expenditure of £2.626m (a deficit of £2.626m, to be funded 
from the HR reserve).  

 

3.3 The brought forward HRA reserve balance is £12.322m and the forecast deficit of 
£2.626m will reduce the HRA reserve balances to £9.696m. This reserve balance 
remains above the required minimum level of £3m and will be reviewed during the 
updating of the HRA business plan. 

 

Table 8: Housing Revenue Account Forecast as at Month 10 

  
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Actuals to 
31/01/2020 

Forecast Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Dwelling Rent (48,633) (48,609) (37,625) (49,863) (1,254) 

Service & Other Charges (8,897) (9,010) (6,525) (8,338) 672  

Housing Management  20,473  20,561  15,805  22,330  1,769  

Repairs & Maintenance 7,570  7,570  6,363  7,610  40  



   
 

  
Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

Actuals to 
31/01/2020 

Forecast Variance 

Provision for Bad Debt 250  250  0  280  30  

Regeneration 837  837  858  568  (269) 

Capital Charges 30,134  30,134  0  30,134  0  

RCCO 9,074  0  0  0  0  

Interest on Balances (95) (95) (5) (95) 0  

HRA Surplus/(Deficit) 10,713  1,638  (21,127) 2,626  988  

Trnsfr to/from reserves (10,713) (1,638)   (2,626) (988) 

HRA Surplus/(Deficit) 0  0  (21,127) 0  0  

 

3.4 The main reasons for the variance of £0.988m from budget are: 
 

 Dwellings rent is projected to generate an additional £1.254m, in line with 2018/19 
income.  

 There is a shortfall in service charges and garage income of £0.672m. The HRA 
service charge income may not be fully recoverable and as a result, the forecast has 
been assumed at the 2018/19 level (£0.396 less than the 2019/20 budget). 

 The housing management budget is forecasting an overspend of £1.769m due to a 
higher than expected number of change notices within the managed fee. These 
change notices are largely in relation to costs for universal credit migration, warden 
and security costs, and additional decanting.     

4 Dedicated Schools Grant  
 

4.1 The DSG budget for 2019/20 was revised to take into account the brought forward 
reserve of £1.543m and additional funding from Central Government of £0.964m 
announced in December 2018. With these additions to the budget, the DSG is 
forecasting in Month 10 an underspend of £2.764m. An updated forecast will be 
provided for Month 11. The overall DSG funding 2019/20 of £219.687m reflects 
November 2019 DfE notification of recoupment adjustments. This is reflected in 
Table 9. 

 

4.2 The High Needs block is forecasting an overspend of £0.516m due to additional ‘top-
up’ funding provided for high needs pupils although forecasts are being reviewed in 
detail for M11 in conjunction with Cambridge Education and expected to reduce. The 
high needs funding system supports provision for children and young people 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) from their early years to age 
25, enabling both local authorities and providers to meet their statutory duties under 
the Children and Families Act 2014. High needs funding is also intended to support 
good quality Alternative Provision for pre-16 pupils who cannot receive education in 
schools. 

 

 

  



   
 

Table 9: Dedicated Schools Grant 

  
Revised 
Budget 

Actuals to 
30/01/2020 

Month 10 
forecast 

variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

          

Expenditure         

Schools         

- Individual Schools Budget 141,289 126,494 139,901 (1,388) 

- Growth Fund 2,118 410 443 (1,675) 

- Central schools expenditure 1,281 640 1,281 0 

- ESG retained funding 902 0 886 (16) 

Sub-total 145,590 127,544 142,511 (3,079) 

Early Years Block 28,928 21,200 28,727 (201) 

High Needs Block 46,712 32,104 47,228 516 

Total 221,230 180,848 218,466 (2,764) 

          

Funded by          

DSG Income (219,687) (166,891) (219,687)   

DSG c/f (1,543) 0 (1,543)   

Total (221,230) (166,891) (221,230)   

          

Net DSG 0 13,957 (2,764) (2,764) 

 

4.3 The High Needs pressure of £0.516m is partly offset by underspends in the Schools 
Block.  The Growth Fund for expanding schools is forecasted to underspend by 
£1.675m. In addition, there is underspend in school improvement de-delegation of 
£0.200m, which, as agreed with School Forum, is to be carried forward into 2020/21. 

 

4.4 There have been no previous transfers between funding blocks under the new ring-
fenced arrangements for funding blocks although local authorities may transfer up to 
0.5% of their schools’ block into another block, with the approval of their Schools 
Forum. In previous years there has been underspending in the overall Schools 
Budget, which helped to create reserves that could be used to address new 
pressures, such as the need to allocate ‘growth funding’ for new and expanding 
schools. However, the reserves have gradually been used up, largely to pay for 
growth funding and because of the growing pressures on the High Needs budget.   

 

  



   
 

Schools balances 
 

4.5 Schools reserves as reported at 2018-19 year-end have been verified. At year end 
2018-19, the reserves did not fully reconcile to the school’s cash position and work 
was undertaken to address this. Analysis showed that 52 schools had negative 
central account balances which had not been correctly included. To resolve this, a 
cash transfer between the schools’ own bank accounts and the Local Authority’s 
account is required to take place in order to reduce the negative central account 
balance to zero. This will not affect the budgeted level of reserves the individual 
schools hold.  

 

4.6 Officers have explored options for transferring the cash from schools’ bank accounts 
to the Council’s account and are contacting all affected schools requesting bank 
transfer to be effected by 7 March.  Work is ongoing to liaise with the affected 
schools and to minimise disruption.  

5 Capital Programme 
 

5.1 The forecast capital expenditure as at month 10 on the Council’s 2019/20 capital 
investment programme is £298.227m, of which £247.227m relates to the General 
Fund programme and £51.000m relates to the HRA capital programme. This 
represents the approved 2019/20 budget of £298.227m. The table below provides a 
summary of the position as reported at Month 10. 

 

5.2 The forecast set out in table 11 is based on best available information at the point of 
preparing the report. It takes account of a number of expenditure items which may or 
may not fall within the current year, which will affect the outturn accordingly.  

 

 

5.3 Highlights of the key issues arising in regard to variances in the table above are 
provided below by service area.  

 
Table 11: Capital Investment Forecast 

Service Area 
2019/20 
Budget 

Additions/ 
(Deletions) 

(Slippage)/ 
Accelerated 

Spend 

2019/20 
Forecast 

Variance 
from 

Approved 
Budget 

Spend to 
date 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adults and Health 15,294 0 (1,194) 14,100 (1,194) 11,310 

Children's Family 
Services  

21,003 (22) 1,222 22,203 1,200 19,458 

Growth and 
Corporate services 

76,890 443 (1,130) 76,203 (687) 48,874 

Environment 22,301 (91) 4,613 26,823 4,522 10,160 

Brent Cross 101,312 4,900 17,243 123,455 22,143 70,105 

Regional Enterprise 
(Re) 

10,427 0 (179) 10,248 (179) 9,704 

General Fund 
Programme Total 

247,227 5,230 20,575 273,032 25,805 169,611 

HRA 51,000 0 (12,003) 38,997 (12,003) 26,492 

Total Capital 
Investment  

298,227 5,230 8,572 312,029 13,802 196,103 

 



   
 

 

5.4 Adults and Health – The spend to date has been £11.310m (approximately 80% of 
the forecast outturn). In total £1.194m of slippage is forecasted because the 
Investing in IT project is forecasting a slippage of £0.110m to cover phase two of 
system implementations and improvement, to be carried out in 2020-21. Also, Sports 
and Physical Activities is forecasting a slippage of £1.084m to cover contingency 
for unquantifiable demolition impact.  

 

5.5 Children and family services - The spend to date is £19.458m (approximately 88% of 
the forecast outturn). A slippage of £1.028m from the approved budget is forecast 
due to reprofiling of the capital budget to reflect the current project plans, school 
requirements and externally agreed direct funding from the Department for Education 
(DfE). 

 

5.6 Growth and Corporate services – The spend to date is £48.874m which represents 
64% of the forecast £76.177m outturn with a net variance of (713) from the overall 
£76,890 budget. Capital projects are classed as Corporate Services or Housing 
General Fund. 

 

5.7 There are three significant Corporate Services schemes. The £22m Saracens Loan 
to construct their new West Stand. The forecast drawdown for 2019/20 is now 
£13.295m with slippage of £9.446m being moved to 2020/21, drawing down as 
required. The Colindale Office Build has a budget of £10.882m and is forecast to 
spend to budget with retention monies slipping into next year as a result of later than 
anticipated completion. The ICT Strategy project is reaching its end has a £2.980m 
budget approved for 2019/20, it is on target to spend to budget.  

  

5.8 Housing (General Fund). This has two main schemes:   

    

5.9 New build homes (Tranche 3) through Opendoor Homes, here £5m of the original 
£30m budget has been reprofiled and moved into next year due to some delays with 
development. Forecast spend for the year is now £25m in line with the re-profiled 
budget. 

 

5.10 Direct Acquisitions (HRA Phase 2) is the other significant item with a £9.700m budget 
which is forecast to spend to budget.  

 

5.11 Environment has a budget of £22.301m and is expecting to spend some £26.823m 
with a net predicted slippage of £4.613m. The LED programme of installations only 
started at the beginning of November, which has resulted in a £3m slippage as they 
only have five months to the end of the financial year of installation works taking 
place. There is also a £2m slippage due to the delay in the purchasing of new 
vehicles and the reprofiling of Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium works.  

 
The Brent Cross project 

 

5.12 The overall development comprises four programmes, Land Acquisitions, Thameslink 
Station, Critical Infrastructure and Strategic Infrastructure Charge, each with several 
work packages within them.   

 



   
 

 Land purchases remain on budget for the remainder of the scheme.  Two 
properties are expected to complete in January 2020, and a further eight 
this financial year.  The Council are working closely with Argent Related to 
come to an agreement on hardship properties which arise within the 
Whitefields Estate 
 

 The Station comprises of six elements (Train Operating Company (TOC), 
Station, Sidings, Waster Transfer Station, Regeneration, Land and 
Contingency).  The TOC work package is currently estimated to overspend 
by £11.9m above the original baseline due to increases in scope due to 
Network Rail, Train Operating Company and Network Change 
requirements as well as unfavourable ground conditions.  The Waste 
Transfer Station is forecasted on budget, though there are known cost 
pressures within the programme at this moment in time.  The Council are 
working hard to ensure mitigation measures are put in place to ensure the 
work package remains within the baseline target. The overall Thameslink 
Station programme is currently forecast on budget due to savings within 
the Land acquisitions of the station and use of contingency measures built 
within the programme. 
 

 The Critical Infrastructure scheme is currently forecast to overspend by 
£4.9m, this has been addressed by mitigating measures. £4.9m of 
additional funding has been identified through Developer Contributions and 
Capital Receipts.  Potential further cost pressures could arise within 
Southern Junctions and the Relocation of Whitefields Estate, though these 
will be kept under detailed review. 
 

 The Strategic Infrastructure Charge element of the programme is now 
complete. All £23m of drawdown payments have been paid at Dec’ 19. The 
Council are awaiting agreement on the Homes England loan, of which the 
first £23m will be repaid to the Council. This will allow substituting the 
current borrowing funding stream in year. The HE loan accelerates 
delivery, creates greater financial resilience and increases the council’s 
land value. 

 
Housing Capital Investment 

 

5.13 The HRA capital programme has expenditure to date of £26.492m against a 
projected outturn of £38.997m representing 68%of the forecast. This forecast outturn 
of £38.997 suggests 76% of the £51m budget will be spent.  The expenditure profile 
has been reviewed by officers to establish reasons for variations and some budget 
reprofiling has been undertaken and this will be reported in month 11. The revised 
budget for the year is expected to be reduced to £40,748m.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding of the Capital Investment Programme 



   
 

 

5.14 The composition of capital funding is detailed in Table 12.  The level of funding from 
Capital receipts, Revenue/ Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding remain broadly the same as the previous period. 
The level of anticipated borrowing has reduced by £3.307m due to slippage in 
funding for the Colindale Station Works. 

 

 

Table 12: Funding of 2019/20 Capital Programme at Month 10 

 

Service 
Area 

Grants/ 
Other 

contributi
ons 

S106 
Capital 

Receipts 
Revenue/

MRA 
CIL Borrowing Total 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adults and 
Health 

2,000 0 0 0 10,150 1,950 14,100 

Children's 
Family 
Services  

19,025 1,554 115 0 348 1,161 22,203 

Growth and 
Corporate 
services 

2,542 4,286 13,778 595 1,159 53,843 76,203 

Environment 4,571 584 2,326 435 4,365 14,542 26,823 

Brent Cross 92,405 0 4,900 0 0 26,150 123,455 

Regional 
Enterprise 
(Re) 

234 10,014 0 0 0 0 10,248 

General 
Fund 

120,777 16,438 21,119 1,030 16,022 97,646 273,032 

HRA 5,600 0 2,665 21,732 0 9,000 38,997 

Capital 
Investment 
Programme 

126,377 16,438 23,784 22,762 16,022 106,646 312,029 

 

6 Reserves and Balances 
 

6.1 The council has set aside specific amounts as reserves for future policy purposes or 
to cover contingencies. As at 1 April 2019 the council held reserves of £63.626m. 

 

6.2 Planned use of revenue reserves at the start of the year amounted to £8.057m, with 
a further £0.600m of planned revenue transfer to capital (RCCO). 

 

6.3 In-year use of reserves above the planned use amounts to £5.567m. Additionally, the 
current forecast of £1.055m overspend will be required to be met from reserves. 
Taking these amounts into account, the current forecast level of reserves at the end 
of the year will be £48.3475m.   

 

6.4 Current assessments suggests that £3.519m of the £5.567m is recurrent which will 
inform our understanding of the cost savings targets for 2020/21. 

 
Table 13: Reserves drawdown details 



   
 
 

 Service Area  £000 

Forecast Overspend for Service 
Areas before reserves drawn down 

 6,899 

Drawdowns:   

Public Health 
Adults and Health 
 

(278) 

Adults Transformation Programme 
Adults and Health 
 

(370) 

Counter fraud operations  Assurance (779) 

Strategy & Communications 
Programmes Performance & 
Risk Regeneration 

(60) 

Transformation Prog - DCE                          
Programmes Performance & 
Risk Regeneration 

(221) 

 
Management Fee 
 

Growth & Corporate Services (1,000) 

 
 
Greenspaces & Leisure 
 
Street Cleansing (Front Line) 
 
Environment Management 
 
Highway Inspection Maintenance 
 
Parking 
 
Special Parking Account 
 
Advertising 
 
Revs and Benefits 
 
 

 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Environment 
 
Total Finance 
 

(573) 
 

(71) 
 

(73) 
 

(447) 
 

(73) 
 

(1,147) 
 

(225) 
 

(250) 

Total reserve drawdown    (5,567) 

M9 Overspend after Reserves    1,332 

 

 

 

 

 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
  
Investment Performance 

 



   
 

7.1 Investment deposits are managed internally. As at 31 January 2020, deposits 
outstanding were £101.0 million, achieving an average annual rate of return of 0.81% 
against a benchmark average (7-day London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) of 0.55%. 
The benchmark is the rates that banks pay to attract deposits from other banks. The 
list of deposits outstanding is detailed in the table below. 

 
 
Table 14: Investments Outstanding as at 31 January 2020 
 

  
Principal 

(£'000) 

Interest 
Rate 

(%) 
Start     
Date 

Maturity 
Date 

Lowest 
long term 

rating 

Historic 
risk of 

Default 
(%) 

Money Market Fund             

MMF Federated Investors 23,400 0.72   AAA 0.000 

MMF Aviva 9,500 0.72    0.000 

Total Money Market 32,900       

         

Banks        

         

Australia & New Zealand 4,600 0.79 11-Nov-19 28-Feb-20 AA- 0.002 

Australia & New Zealand 7,500 0.84 29-Nov-19 29-May-20 AA- 0.008 

Sumitomo Mitsui 10,000 0.83 20-Nov-19 20-Feb-20 A 0.003 

Landesbank Hessen  10,000 0.80 05-Nov-19 05-Feb-20 A 0.001 

LLOYDS BANK 10,000 0.85 15-Aug-19 28-Feb-20 A+ 0.004 

Bank of Scotland 8,400 1.10 23-Oct-19 92 day call A+ 0.014 

Santander 10,000 0.79 27-Aug-19 28-Feb-20 A 0.004 

Santander 7,600 0.85 22-Nov-19 22-May-20 A 0.016 

Total Banks 68,100       

         

Total Investments 101,000 0.81       0.004 

NB:  All the above counterparties have a limit of £25 million.  No limits are exceeded.      
 

  

Borrowing 
 

7.2 The council has operated within the Prudential Indicators with an emphasis on high 
quality relatively liquid investments to ensure that cash is available to meet 
expenditure requirements. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the council to 
set maximum limits on its total outstanding debt.  During the period to 31 January 
2020, there were no breaches of the Authorised Limit (maximum permitted debt) and 
the Operational Boundary (the value of debt considered affordable).   

7.3 The council’s timeframes and credit criteria for placing cash deposits and the 
parameters for undertaking any further borrowing are set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS). The TMS for 2019/20 was approved by Council on 5 
March 2019. The TMS requires regular compliance reporting to include an analysis of 
deposits made during the period. This also reflects good practice and will serve to 
reassure that all current deposits for investment are in line with agreed principles as 
contained within the TMS. 

 



   
 

7.4 The total value of long-term loans as at 31 January 2020 was £384.08m.  In the ten 
months to 31 January 2020 £80 million of new 50-year borrowing was acquired from 
the PWLB.  The average rate of interest on the new borrowing is 1.935% (range 
1.67% to 2.15%) compared with an average interest rate for the existing long-term 
borrowing of 3.86%.  Plans for additional borrowing to support the three-year capital 
programme were placed on hold following the Government’s decision to increase the 
PWLB margin over gilts to 1.8%.  Cash balances remain healthy with no immediate 
need for additional long-term borrowing.  Discussions on raising additional debt are 
ongoing with the Municipal Bond Agency who are planning to issue a 10-year local 
authority backed bond in Q1, 2020. 

 
 Short-term Borrowing 
 

7.5 A short-term loan of £15 million from Westminster Council was taken on 23 
December 2019 at a rate of 0.86% to manage liquidity as instant access funds were 
running low.  This is the only outstanding short-term loan and is repayable on 23 
March 2020.  The Council has also taken an interest fee loan of £1.5 million from 
Salix Finance Limited acquired to fund environment friendly projects. 

 

7.6 The total loans outstanding has increased in the ten months by £51.5 million to 
£400.59 million (31 March 2019: £349.08 million).  The projected debt requirement as 
at 31 March 2020 is £423.1 million based on the latest capital programme 
projections.  The authorised debt limits (absolute maximum permitted) is £739.4 
million and the Operational Boundary (maximum consistent with long term 
affordability) is £639.4 million.    

 
Upper Limits for Fixed Interest Rate Exposure and Variable Interest Rate Exposure  

 

7.7 These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is exposed to      
changes in interest rates. 

 

7.8 The upper limit for variable rate exposure (40%) allows for the use of variable rate 
debt to offset changes in short-term investment returns.  Currently the only variable 
debt is LOBO loans (because of the interest options) with short-term local authority 
loans also treated as variable.  These represent 20% of current borrowing. 

  



   
 

Table 15: Upper limits for Interest rate exposure 
 

  
Limits for 2019/20 

% 

Upper Limit for Fixed Rate Exposure 100 

Compliance with Limits: Yes 

Upper Limit for Variable Rate Exposure 40 

Compliance with Limits: Yes 

 
Table 14: Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing 
 

Maturity Structure of Fixed 
Rate Borrowing 

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 

% Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as 

31/01/20 

Compliance 
with Set 
Limits? 

% % 

Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as at 

31/01/20 

    £'000 

Under 12 months  0 50 15,000 3.74% Yes   

12 months and within 24 months 0 50 0 0.00% Yes  

24 months and within 5 years 0 75 1,500 0.37% Yes  

5 years and within 10 years 0 75 22,516 5.62% Yes  

10 years and above 0 100 361,564 90.26% Yes 

Total     400,580 100.00%   

 

7.9 The above indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates.  Barnet debt is mostly long-term 
with relatively little refinancing risk associated with short-term debt. 

 
Table 16: Capital Financing Requirement and External Debt 
 

  
Forecast for March 2020 

£'000 

Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) 

  

CFR – Non-housing 434,011 

CFR – Housing 226,798 

Total CFR 660,809 

    

Prudential Indicator – The Operational Boundary 
for External Debt 

  

Borrowing 639,385 

Other long-term liabilities 15,601 

Total debt 654,986 

 



   
 

7.10 CFR is the cost of capital assets less disposals and provision for MRP.  As debt 
should only be for capital purposes, normally borrowing should be less than the CFR 
indicating that all borrowing is for capital purposes.  The operational boundary for 
external debt is the expected debt level if capital expenditure plans are fully 
implemented.  The forecast year end CFR has reduced by £99.9 million since the 
TMSS was approved in line with deferment of part of the capital programme.  As 
mentioned above, expected year-end debt is £423.1 million. 

8 Debtors 
 

8.1 Between December 19 and January 2020 overall debtors increased by £598k. An 
analysis of debtors as at the 31 January 2020 is provided below at Table 17 and 18. 
It should be noted that this information is a snapshot as at that date and the position 
will change daily.   

 

8.2 Overdue debtors (up to 30 days and older) as at 31 January 2020 was £19.576m a 
decrease of £7.719m for the same period in 2019 where the outstanding balance 
was £27.295m.    

.    
Table 17: Aged Debt Analysis as at 31 January 2020  
  

Debtor Not 
Overdue 

  
£000 

Up to 30 
days 

  
£000 

30 - 60 
days 

  
£000 

60 - 90 
days 

  
£000 

Over 90 
days 

  
£000 

Total 
Debt 

  
£000 

Month 10 2,771 4,541 2,805 1,069 11,161 22,347 
Month 9 3,205 3,738 1,083 576 13,147 21,749 
Movement -434 803 1,722 493 -1,986 598 

  
 

8.3 Table 18 gives detail of the top ten individual debts by debtor, totalling £12.519m.   
  
                     
Table 18: Top 10 debtors as at 31 January 2020 
  

Debtor Not 
Overdue 

 
£000 

Up to 30 
days 

 
£000 

30 - 60 
days 

 
£000 

60 - 90 
days 

 
£000 

Over 90 
days 

 
£000 

Total Debt 
 
 

£000 
NHS BARNET CCG 460 1,756 1,565 543 2,557 6,881 

The Fremantle Trust 0 0 0 0 1,300 1,300 

Comer Homes 0 0 0 0 993 993 

Mott MacDonald Ltd 7 559 165 11 188 929 

Hasmonean High School 0 719 5 0 0.505 725 

The Barnet Group 29 149 437 146 -58 702 

Regional Enterprise Ltd 0.720 178 -0.500 0 99 278 

Middlesex University 0 272 0 0 -10 262 

Barnet PF 0 256 0 0 0 256 

London Borough of Ealing 0.510 0 0 0 194 195 

Total 497 3,888 2,171 700 5,264 12,519 

 

 



   
 

8.4 NHS Barnet CCG had agreed to pay all outstanding debts by 21 February 2020 
however only £711k has been paid.  A further update is awaited.  

 

8.5 Legal discussions are ongoing regarding The Fremantle Trust with Adults leading on 
the discussion. It is unclear at this stage when the matter is likely to be resolved. 

 

8.6 The without prejudice meeting didn’t resolve the position with this debt and the 
estates team are in the process of providing more evidence to Comer Homes legal 
department.  It is unlikely that this will be resolved this financial year. 

 

8.7 Discussions are still ongoing with senior officers within Cambridge Education 
regarding the Mott Macdonald debt. 

 

8.8 The Hasmonean High School debt was paid in full in month 11. 
 

8.9 Discussions are ongoing with the Barnet Group and a payment of £553k has been 
paid in month 11. 

 

8.10 Discussions are ongoing with Regional Enterprise Ltd and a payment of £50k has 
been paid in month 11. 

 

8.11 Discussions are ongoing with Middlesex University and a payment of £62k has been 
paid in month 11. 

 

8.12 The Barnet PF debt was paid in full in month 11. 
 

8.13 The debt relating to LB Ealing has been escalated to the Director of Adult Social 
Care for resolution. 

9 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

9.1 The report provides an overview of the council’s financial performance to Month 10 of 
the 2019/20 financial year as forecast at 31 January 2020.  The report also provides 
a commentary on the strategic financial issues facing the council during the period. 

10 Alternative options considered and not recommended 

 

10.1 None. 

11 Post decision implementation 

 

11.1 As per Committee’s instructions.  

12      Implications of decision 
 



   
 

12.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

12.2 This supports the council’s corporate priorities as expressed through the Corporate 
Plan for 2019-24 which sets out our vision and strategy for the next five years. This 
includes the outcomes we want to achieve for the borough, the priorities we will focus 
limited resources on, and our approach for how we will deliver this. 

 

12.3 Our three outcomes for the borough focus on place, people and communities: 
 

 a pleasant, well maintained borough that we protect and invest in 

 our residents live happy, healthy, independent lives with the most vulnerable 
protected 

 safe and strong communities where people get along well 
 

12.4 The approach for delivering on this is underpinned by four strands; ensuring 
residents get a fair deal, maximising on opportunities, sharing responsibilities with the 
community and partners, and working effectively and efficiently. 

 

13 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

 

13.1 This report considers the financial position of the Council. 

14 Social Value 
 

14.1 None applicable to this report, however the council must take into account the 
requirements of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 to try to maximise the 
social and local economic value it derives from its procurement spend. The Barnet 
living wage is an example of where the council has considered its social value 
powers. 

15 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

15.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that: “without prejudice to 
section 111, every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their officers has 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs”. Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, relates to the subsidiary powers of local authorities. 

 

15.2 Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) imposes a statutory duty on a 
billing or major precepting authority to monitor, during the financial year, its income 
and expenditure against the budget calculations. If the monitoring establishes that 
the budgetary situation has deteriorated, the authority must take such action as it 
considers necessary to deal with the situation. Definition as to whether there is 
deterioration in an authority’s financial position is set out in sub-section 28(4) of the 
Act. 

 



   
 

15.3 The council’s Constitution, Article 7 Committees, Forums, Working Groups and 
Partnerships, sets out the functions of the Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee as being Responsible for the oversight and scrutiny of: 

 

 The overall financial performance of the council  

 The performance of services other than those which are the responsibility of the: 
Adults & Safeguarding Committee; Assets, Regeneration & Growth Committee; 
Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee; Community Leadership & 
Libraries Committee; Environment Committee; or Housing Committee 

 The council’s major strategic contracts including (but not limited to): 
o Analysis of performance 
o Contract variations 
o Undertaking deep dives to review specific issues 
o Monitoring the trading position and financial stability of external providers 
o Making recommendations to the Policy & Resources Committee and/or 

theme committees on issues arising from the scrutiny of external providers 

 At the request of the Policy & Resources Committee and/or theme committees 
consider matters relating to contract or supplier performance and other issues 
and making recommendations to the referring committee 

 To consider any decisions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board 
which have been called in, in accordance with this Article. 

 
15.4 The council’s Financial Regulations can be found at: 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s49777/17FinancialRegulations.doc.pdf  
 
 

15.5 Section 2.4.3 of the Financial regulation states that amendments to the revenue 
budget can only be made with approval as per the scheme of virements table below:  

 

Virements for allocation from contingency for amounts up to and including £250,000 
must be approved by the Chief Finance Officer 

Virements for allocation from contingency for amounts over £250,000 must be approved 
by Policy and Resources Committee 

Virements within a service that do not alter the approved bottom line are approved by 
the Service Director 

Virements between services (excluding contingency allocations) up to and including a 
value of £50,000 must be approved by the relevant Chief Officers 

Virements between services (excluding contingency allocations) over £50,000 and up to 
and including £250,000 must be approved by the relevant Chief Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and 
reported to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Virements between services (excluding contingency allocations) over £250,000 must be 
approved by Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

16 Risk Management 
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s49777/17FinancialRegulations.doc.pdf


   
 

16.1 Various projects within the council’s revenue budget and capital programme are 
supported by time-limited grants.  Where there are delays to the implementation of 
these projects, there is the risk that the associated grants will be lost.  If this occurs 
either the projects will be aborted or a decision to divert resources from other council 
priorities will be required. 

 

16.2 The revised forecast level of balances needs to be considered in light of the financial 
performance reported. 

17 Equalities and Diversity  
 

17.1 The Equality Act 2010 requires organisations exercising public functions to 
demonstrate that due regard has been paid to equalities in: 

 Elimination of unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010. 

 Advancement of equality of opportunity between people from different groups.  

 Fostering of good relations between people from different groups.  
 

17.2 The Equality Act 2010 identifies the following protected characteristics: age; 
disability; gender reassignment; marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation. The Council also has 
regard to the additional protected characteristic of marriage and civil partnership 
even though this does not apply to certain parts of the public sector equality duty.  

 

17.3 In order to assist in meeting the duty the council will:  

 Try to understand the diversity of our customers to improve our services. 

 Consider the impact of our decisions on different groups to ensure they are fair. 

 Mainstream equalities into business and financial planning and integrating 
equalities into everything we do. 

 Learn more about Barnet’s diverse communities by engaging with them. 
 

17.4 This is also what we expect of our partners. 
 

17.5 This is set out in the council’s Equalities Policy together with our strategic Equalities 
Objective - as set out in the Corporate Plan - that citizens will be treated equally with 
understanding and respect; have equal opportunities and receive quality services 
provided to best value principles. 

 

17.6 Progress against the performance measures we use is published on our website at: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s52957/Appendix%204%20-

%20Equalities%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20Action%20Plan%20201920.pdf  
      

18 Corporate Parenting 
 

18.1 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to consider 
Corporate Parenting Principles in decision-making across the council.  There are no 
implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to this report.    

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s52957/Appendix%204%20-%20Equalities%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20Action%20Plan%20201920.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s52957/Appendix%204%20-%20Equalities%20Diversity%20and%20Inclusion%20Action%20Plan%20201920.pdf


   
 

19 Consultation and Engagement 
 

19.1 None in the context of this report 

20 Insight 
 

20.1 None in the context of this report 

21 Background Papers 
 

Meeting Description Link 

Financial Performance 
and Contracts 
Committee 29 January 
2020 7pm 

8. Chief Finance Officer 
Report 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieL

istDocuments.aspx?CId=693&MId

=10105&Ver=4  

Financial Performance 
and Contracts 
Committee Thursday 3 

October 2019 7pm 

15. Oakleigh Depot 
Remedial Works and 19. 
Exempt part 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieL

istDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId

=9851&Ver=4 
 

Financial Performance 
and Contracts 
Committee 
19 June 2019 7pm 

7 Chief Finance Officer 
report – Year End 
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieL

istDocuments.aspx?CId=693&MId

=9866&Ver=4 
 

Policy and Resources 
Committee  
Thursday 3 October 
2019 7.00 pm 

8 Business Planning 
2020-25 and Budget 
management 2019/20 
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieL

istDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId

=9851&Ver=4 
 

Council 5th March 2019 11 Corporate Plan, 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/24 and 
Budget for 2019/20 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieL

istDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId

=9456&Ver=4 
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